96140000 5872.39 519120 10% 51912 1 5191 28 161342 218446

10
Glass 
showpiece

559 
Pieces

70139900 1264.71 111800 20% 22360 2 2236 18 24551 49147

Total     18713.20 1654247   252815  
2528

2
  345826 623923

From the Table D above, it appears that the total due liability of the importer 

is  Rs.  5,72,892/-  (Rupees  Five  Lakh  Seventy-Two  Thousand  Eight  Hundred 

Ninety-Two  only).  (Rs.  6,23,923-  Rs.  51031)  (Total  Duty  minus  value  of  IPR 

Infringing goods).

2.3.2 The importer has calculated the applicable duties and taxes on the 

good declared in the Z-Bill of entry, based on the declared value and classification

[...]

Box)

39239010 3180 106823 15% 16023 1.50% 1602 18% 22401 40026

       
1024954   123661   12366   170397 306424

2.3.3.  Based on the calculations from Table D and Table E above, the importer is 

required to pay/levy a differential  liability of Rs. 3,06,494/- (Rs. Three lakh Six 

Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-four only) [Rs. 5,72,892 (Table D) - Rs. 2,66,398 

(Table E (Rs. 306424 – Rs. 40026 {declared duty on the IPR infringing goods} ) ] on 

the undeclared/undervalued goods after adjustment. This amount represents the 

additional  duty  and  tax  liability  that  the  importer  must  pay  due  to  the  mis-

[...]

96140000 5872.39 519120 10% 51912 1 5191 28 161342 218446

10
Glass 
showpiece

559 
Pieces

70139900 1264.71 111800 20% 22360 2 2236 18 24551 49147

Total     18713.20 1654247   252815  
2528

2
  345826 623923

6.11 I find that the total due liability of the Importer is Rs. 5,72,892/- (Rupees 

Five  Lakh  Seventy-Two  Thousand  Eight  Hundred  and  Ninety-Two  Only)  (Rs. 

6,23,923- Rs. 51,031) (Total Duty minus duty on IPR Infringing Goods). Further 

Importer  importer  has  calculated  the  applicable  duties  and  taxes  i.e.  Rs. 

3,06,424/- (including duty of Rs. 40,026/- on the IPR infringing goods) on the 

good declared in the Z-Bill of entry, based on the declared value and classification 

in the Bill of Entry. Hence, Importer is required to pay/levy the differential liability 

of Rs. 3,06,494/- (Rs. Three lakh Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-four only) 

[Rs. 5,72,892 (Table D) - Rs. 2,66,398 (Table E (Rs. 306424 – Rs. 40026 {declared 

duty on the IPR infringing goods} ) ] on the undeclared/undervalued goods after 

adjustment. This amount represents the additional duty and tax liability that the

[...]

7.1 I  hold  that  the  classification  of  the  undeclared/mis-declared  goods  found 

during examination is to be re-determined as discussed in para 6.6.

7.2 I hold that the declared assessable value of the imported goods vide Bill of 

Entry  No.  8445499  dated  19.02.2025  i.e.  Rs. 10,24,954/- (Rupees  Ten  Lakh 

Twenty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-Four Only) is liable to be rejected 

under Rule 12 of CVR, 2007 and the value of these undeclared/mis-declared goods 

is liable to be re-determined to  Rs. 16,54,247/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty-Four 

Thousand  Two  Hundred  and  Forty-Seven  Only)  under  Rule  9  of  the  Customs 

Valuation  (Determination  of  Value  of  Imported  Goods)  Rules,  2007  read  with 

Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962.

7.3 I hold that the counterfeit goods Rolex-branded (watch boxes and carry bags) 

(item no. 1 & 2 of Table in para 6.6) valued at  Rs. 1,36,440/- (Rupees One lakh 

Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Forty Only) are liable for confiscation under 

section  111(d)  and 111 (m)  of  the  Customs Act  1962.  Further  I  hold  that  the 

clearance of the counterfeit goods is to be suspended as per Rule 7 of the IPR 

Rules,  2007,  and the  right  holder’s  request  for  destruction  of  these  goods,  in